

City of Barrie

Meeting Agenda

City Council

Monday, October 26, 2020	7:00 PM	Virtual Meeting

Notice This meeting will be held ELECTRONICALLY in accordance with Section 238 of the *Municipal Act*, 1990 which provides for Electronic Participation where an emergency has been declared to exist in all or part of the municipality under Section 4 or 7.01 of the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act*.

Members of the public may observe the proceedings by accessing the live webcast at:

">.

1. CALLING TO ORDER BY THE CITY CLERK, WENDY COOKE

2. PLAYING OF THE NATIONAL ANTHEM

3. READING OF LAND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

4. STUDENT MAYOR(S)

Nil.

5. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES

<u>CC 201005</u> Adoption of the Minutes of the City Council meeting held on October 5, 2020.

Attachments: <u>CC 201005</u>

6. AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS

Nil.

7. REPORTS FROM OFFICERS

Nil.

8. DEPUTATION(S) ON COMMITTEE REPORTS

DEP 8.1 Deputation by Mark Zimmermann concerning motion 20-P-042, Application for Zoning By-law Amendment - 158, 162, 166, and 170 Ardagh Road and Part of Lot 5, Concession 14, City of Barrie (Ward 6).

Attachments: Deputation - 20-P-042 ZBA - 158, 162, 166, 170 Ardagh Part Lot 5 Conc 14

9. TAX APPLICATIONS

TAX 201026Application for Cancellation Reduction or Addition to Taxes to Council dated
October 26, 2020 in the amount of \$4,961.91.

Attachments: Tax Applications 201026

10. COMMUNICATIONS

Nil.

11. COMMITTEE REPORTS

General Committee Report dated October 19, 2020, Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H and I.

Attachments: GC 201019

GC 201020 General Committee Report dated October 20, 2020, Sections A and B.

Attachments: GC 201020

PL 201020 Planning Committee Report dated October 20, 2020, Sections A and B.

Attachments: PC 201020

12. DEFERRED BUSINESS

Nil.

13. DIRECT MOTIONS

DM 13.1 REQUEST FOR DOWNTOWN PATIO SEASON EXTENSION

Moved by:Councillor, K. AylwinSeconded by:Councillor, A. Kungl

- 1. That should the weather conditions permit, patios at eating establishments be permitted in the City of Barrie until November 30, 2020 and if there is snow or ice weather conditions that the patios be removed upon 48 hours notice from the City.
- 2. That businesses affected by the Downtown Streetscape Project in the Downtown, be permitted to re-open their patios once the paving is complete and upon notification by the City to do so.
- 3. That the Patios Everywhere program continue to November 30, 2020.
- 4. That enforcement of the Snow Clearing (Downtown) By-law 2008-212 be suspended until the conclusion of the Patios Everywhere Program or November 30, 2020 whichever comes first. However, all Business Owners and or Property Owners within the Downtown Business Improvement Area shall ensure that all snow and ice is removed daily by 10 am as noted in the By-law.

Attachments: Memo - Response Request for Downtown Patio Extension Season

DM 13.2 CITY OF BARRIE REQUEST FOR PHASE 2 SAFE RESTART FUNDING RELATED TO COVID-19 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Moved by:Deputy Mayor, B. WardSeconded by:Mayor, J. Lehman

- 1. That the Province of Ontario be requested to provide additional funding to the City of Barrie to address the financial implications associated with COVID-19 through Phase 2 of the Safe Restart Program
- 2. That the Director of Finance and Treasurer be authorized to prepare and submit an application for Phase 2 funding under the Safe Restart Program.

Attachments: Memo Safe Restart Phase 2 Funding Application

14. PRESENTATIONS

Nil.

15. ENQUIRIES

16. ANNOUNCEMENTS

17. BY-LAWS

Bill #093 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to exempt the developer under Subsection 9(7) of the *Condominium Act,* 1998 as it relates to the development of Block 16 on Plan 51M-1118; S/T an Easement over Part 3 on Plan 51R-41099 as in SC1435020; in the City of Barrie, County of Simcoe being all of PIN: 58750-0551 (LT), from those provisions of Sections 51 and 51.1 of the *Planning Act* that would normally apply to the development and registration of a plan of condominium. (Condominium Exemption By-law - 196 Burton Ave, Block 16 Plan 51M-1118) (By-law 99-312) (File: D11-001-2019)

Attachments: Bill #093

Bill #094A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to further amend By-law 80-138,
as amended, being a By-law to regulate traffic on highways. (20-G-149 and
20-G-152) (Implementation of No Parking Restrictions - Moir Crescent and
Barrier Free Parking Stall Implementation - Ward 2) (TPS004-19 and Item for
Discussion 8.3, September 28, 2020) (File: T00)

Attachments: Bill #094

Bill #095 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to further amend By-law 2006-266 as amended being a by-law to license, regulate and govern businesses carried on within the municipality. (20-G-150) (Restricted Streets - Student Driver Training) (Item for Discussion 8.1, September 28, 2020)

Attachments: Bill #095

Bill #096 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to amend By-law 2018-029 as amended being a by-law to regulate advertising devices, including signs. (20-G-156) (Sign By-law Revision - Rail Corridor Signage) (CCS003-20) (File: P22)

Attachments: Bill #096

Bill #097 A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to amend By-law 2009-141, a land use control by-law to regulate the use of land, and the erection, use, bulk, height, location and spacing of buildings and structures in the City of Barrie. (20-P-033) (Zoning By-law Amendment Application - Sean Mason Homes (Veteran's Lane) Inc. - 339 Veteran's Drive, 341 Veteran's Lane and 19 Montserrand Street) (Ward 6) (DEV016-20) (File: D14-1686)

Attachments: Bill #097

Bill #098A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to confirm the proceedings of
Council at its meeting held on the 26th day of October, 2020.

Attachments: Bill #098

18. ADJOURNMENT

HEARING DEVICES AND AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE (ASL) INTERPRETERS

Assistive listening devices for use in the Council Chamber and American Sign Language (ASL) Interpreters are available upon request to the staff in the Legislative Services Branch. Please contact the Legislative Services Branch at 705-739-4220 Ext. 5500 or cityclerks@barrie.ca to ensure availability.

